

Joint Task Force National Capital Region Medical **DIRECTIVE**

NUMBER 1330.01 JUL 2 0 2011

J-1

SUBJECT: Morale, Welfare, and Recreation (MWR) Program

- References: (a) JTF CAPMED-D 5101.01, "Administration/Personnel Decision Making Committee (APDMC) Charter," May 20, 2010
 - (b) DoD Instruction 1015.10, "Military Morale, Welfare, and Recreation (MWR) Programs," July 6, 2009

1. <u>PURPOSE</u>. This Directive, in accordance with the authority in Reference (a), outlines the administration of the Joint Task Force National Capital Region Medical (JTF CapMed) MWR program and provides guidance on the use and operations of the MWR program, which will be consistent with Reference (b).

2. <u>APPLICABILITY</u>. This Directive applies to JTF CapMed and all Joint Medical Treatment Facilities (MTFs) and Centers in the National Capital Region (i.e., Fort Belvoir Community Hospital, Walter Reed National Military Medical Center, and the Joint Pathology Center).

3. POLICY. It is JTF CapMed policy that:

a. Service members shall, to the maximum extent possible without jeopardizing the mission, be granted the opportunity to use MWR program resources and recreational opportunities.

b. JTF CapMed shall meet the requirements of Reference (b).

4. <u>RESPONSIBILITIES</u>

a. <u>Commander, JTF CapMed and J-code Directors</u>. The Commander, JTF CapMed and J-code Directors with delegated authority will enter into agreements with Base Support Activities where they are located, and encourage the use of MWR activities to keep morale high.

JTF CAPMED-D 1330.01 JUL 2 0 2011

b. <u>Joint MTF Commanders and Center Directors</u>. Joint MTF Commanders and Center Directors in the Joint Operations Area, as tenants, shall obtain MWR support from their respective host installations.

5. <u>RELEASABILITY</u>. UNLIMITED. This Directive is approved for public release and is available on the Internet from the JTF CapMed Web Site at: www.capmed.mil.

6. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. All provisions of this Directive are effective immediately.

J.M. MATECZUN

Vice Admiral, MC, U.S. Navy Commander